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Councillor Contact Details 

Granville Ward 

Clr Steve Christou 0419 651 187 Steve.Christou@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Ola Hamed 

(Deputy Mayor) 

0405 070 007 Ola.Hamed@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Joseph Rahme 0418 995 471 Joseph.Rahme@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Greystanes Ward 

Clr Diane Colman  0400 279 200 Diane.Colman@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Greg Cummings 0417 612 717 Greg.Cummings@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Eddy Sarkis  0425 348 000 Eddy.Sarkis@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Regents Park Ward 

Clr Kun Huang 0418 911 774 Kun.Huang@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Sabrin Farooqui  0400 322 999 Sabrin.Farooqui@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Helen Hughes 0400 264 534 Helen.Hughes@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

South Granville Ward 

Clr Glenn Elmore 0418 459 527 Glenn.Elmore@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Paul Garrard 0414 504 504 Paul.Garrard@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Mohamad Hussein 0400 281 726 Mohamad.Hussein@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Wentworthville Ward 

Clr Suman Saha  0419 546 950 Suman.Saha@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Lisa Lake (Mayor) 0418 669 681 Lisa.Lake@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

Clr Michael Zaiter 0418 432 797 Michael.Zaiter@cumberland.nsw.gov.au 

 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 
  

Oath or Affirmation of Office 
In taking the Oath or Affirmation of Office, each Councillor has made a commitment to undertake 
the duties of the office of councillor in the best interests of the people of Cumberland and 
Cumberland City Council and that they will faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, powers, 
authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or any other Act 
to the best of their ability and judgment. 
  
Conflicts of Interest 
A councillor who has a conflict of interest in any matter with which the council is concerned, and 
who is present at a meeting of the council when the matter is being considered, must disclose the 
interest and the nature of the interest to the meeting as soon as practicable. Both the disclosure 
and the nature of the interest must be recorded in the minutes of the Council meeting where the 
conflict of interest arises. Councillors should ensure that they are familiar with Parts 4 and 5 of the 
Code of Conduct in relation to their obligations to declare and manage conflicts of interests. 
 
For  information    on  Council  services  and facilities  please   visit   www.cumberland.nsw.gov.au 
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Item No: MM03/24-48 

MAYORAL MINUTE - CONDOLENCES - THE LATE PAUL BARRY BARBER 

Author: Mayor Lisa Lake      
  

 

SUMMARY 

 
It is with sadness that I note the passing late last week of former Parramatta City 
Councillor Paul Barry Barber, at the age of 70.   
 
Paul Barber was raised in East Parramatta and was educated at Parramatta East 
Public and Macquarie Boys High Schools.  In 1976 he started work as a shift 
controller at the Shell Refinery, where his father also worked.  

In the 1970’s he was involved in student politics, handing out pamphlets for the NSW 
Deputy Premier Jack Ferguson, and was active in his workplace union.  

Paul had a strong sense of social justice, and in the 1990’s his interest in local 
government was prompted by his concern for what he saw as the erosion of 
Parramatta’s heritage and urban design standards.  

He had a long career with the former Parramatta City Council as a Councillor from 
2001, first in the ward of Arthur Phillip and from 2004 in the ward of Caroline 
Chisholm. From 2007 – 2008 he was Lord Mayor of Parramatta. 

Paul was a long-time member of the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Advisory  
Committee.  He also served on the upper Parramatta River Catchment Trust and on 
WSROC, in which he actively lobbied both State and Federal Governments for a 
better deal for local government. He served on the consultative committee which 
evolved Parramatta’s award-winning Arts and Cultural framework, and was always 
committed to delivering further landmarks in the arts-plan for the city.  

Paul’s commitment to his community was unwavering.  He was involved in the 
creation of the Parramatta Artists Studio, the restoration of the old Parramatta War 
Memorial Pool, the introduction of the free shuttle bus in 2008, delivery of the first 
Sustainability Expo in 2007 and the successful delivery of Social Enterprise Grants 
for the unemployed, plus many more achievements. 

Paul Barber will be remembered as a person who was always loyal, good natured, of 
great character, and a man who was dedicated and worked tirelessly for the community 
he loved.  Our sincere condolences go to his family during this sad time.  
 
Therefore Councillors, tonight I move the following: 
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RECOMMENDATION 

That Council: 

1. Notes with sadness the passing of Paul Barry Barber; and  

2. Observe a minute’s silence in honour of the life of Paul Barber and all that 
he contributed to his community. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Nil 
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